
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Thursday 27 August 2015 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker, Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, Dianne Hurst, 
George Lindars-Hammond, Roy Munn, Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, 
Vickie Priestley, Denise Reaney, Mick Rooney, Geoff Smith, Zoe Sykes and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183 
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 



 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
27 AUGUST 2015 

 
Order of Business 

 
1. Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2. Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3. Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

 
4. Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

 
5. Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings held on:-  

 
19th, 23rd, 24th and 30th March;  
 
9th, 13th, 21st and 28th April;  
 
11th, 12th and 20th May; and 
 
2nd, 9th, 16th, 22nd, 23rd and 30th June, 2015   
 
 

 
6. Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles (Policy) Approval Report 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 
7. Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy Approval Report 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to be arranged 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

• participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

• participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

• leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

• make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at
[...]
, or 
 

• it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 2



 3

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Standards 
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 19 March 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and Vickie Priestley 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Olivia Blake attended the 
meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

[...]
eeting, but was not required to stay. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - CRAWSHAW FARM, UGHILL, SHEFFIELD, S6 6HU 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application for a 
Premises Licence made under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, in respect of 
the premises known as Crawshaw Farm, Ughill, Sheffield, S6 6HU.   

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Carly Whitfield and Gemma Cook (FGOWI Ltd, 

Applicants), Clive Stephenson (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-
Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner (Democratic 
Services). 

  
4.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
4.4 Clive Stephenson presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it was noted 

that representations had been received from a member of the public, who had 
indicated that he would not be attending the meeting. 

  
4.5 Carly Whitfield stated that the application was being made in connection with the 

organisation of a recruitment event, to be known as the Gradstock Festival, to 
which a wide variety of companies and university graduates would be invited to 
attend.  As well as the main aim of the event, which would involve graduates 
talking to representatives of the various companies in connection with potential 
recruitment, there would be leisure activities, including the screening of films, live 
music, recorded music and bar facilities, and attendees would have the 
opportunity of camping on the site.  In response to the member of the public’s 
objections, Ms Whitfield stated that no licensable activities would take place at the 

Page 21



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.04.2015 

Page 2 of 3 
 

location identified by the objector.  All the
[...]
n. 
  
4.7 Clive Stephenson reported on the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
4.8 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
4.9 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
4.10 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees involved in the application. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a Premises Licence in 

respect of Crawshaw Farm, Ughill, Sheffield, S6 6HU, in the terms now requested. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 

 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 April 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and Stuart Wattam 

 
 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors George Lindars-Hammond 
and Vickie Priestley. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 
 

4.1 
[...]
g 

Page 35



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.05.2015 

Page 2 of 2 
 

no further cause for concern. 
 

 

Page 36



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 20 May 2015 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker, Nikki Bond, Jack Clarkson, Neale Gibson, 

Dianne Hurst, George Lindars-Hammond, Anne Murphy, Josie Paszek, 
Vickie Priestley, Denise Reaney, Mick Rooney, Geoff Smith, Zoe Sykes 
and Cliff Woodcraft 
 

   

 
 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received. 
 
2.  
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That Councillors David Barker and Geoff Smith be appointed as 
Joint Chairs of the Committee. 

 
3.  
 

DATES AND TIMES OF MEETINGS 
 

3.1 RESOLVED: That meetings of the Committee be held on Monday, Tuesday and 
Thursday weekly at 10.00 am. 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 2 June 2015 
 

PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), George Lindars-Hammond and 
Denise Reaney 
 

   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the 

meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 

discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press were 
present during the transaction of such business, there would be a disclosure to 
them of exempt information as described in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

 
3.  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  

 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - INDIVIDUAL CASES 

 
4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted details in respect of four cases relating to 

hackney c
[...]
e licence on the grounds 
that the Sub-Committee does not consider 
the applicant to be a fit and proper person 
to hold the licence in the light of the 

Page 41



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 9.06.2015 

Page 2 of 2 
 

offences and convictions now reported. 
    
 38/15 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Grant a licence for the normal term of nine 
months and, on the first renewal, authority 
be given to grant the applicant a 12 month 
licence and, on any subsequent renewals, 
an 18 month licence, subject to there being 
no further cause for concern. 

    
 39/15 Review of a Hackney 

Carriage and Private 
Hire Driver’s Licence 

The licence holder be issued with a written 
warning as to his future conduct, specifically 
relating to his compliance with traffic 
regulations and understanding of the taxi 
regulations, to remain on his file until the 
expiry of his next licence. 

    
 40/15 Application for a 

Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver’s 
Licence 

Defer consideration of the application 
pending the submission of (a) further 
information by the applicant in connection 
with the conviction now reported and (b) 
information from the Licensing Service 
relating to any complaints received or 
offences committed by the applicant, which 
resulted in the warnings now referred to, 
during the term of his first licence. 

 

 

Page 42



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 16 June 2015 
 

PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Neale Gibson and Vickie Priestley 
 

 
   

 
1.  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Nikki Bond attended the 

meeting as a reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 
 
2.  

 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 

discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds that, if the public and press w
[...]
 
 

 
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:    27th August 2015 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   Gambling Act 2005 
    Statement of Principles (Policy) Approval Report 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Shimla Finch – 0114 27 34264 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:   To inform Members of the results of the consultation  
    process recently undertaken on the Gambling Act 2005 
    Statement of Principles (policy). 
 
    To notify Members of the changes made and seek  
    approval from the Licensing Committee on the draft  
    revised Statement of Principles (Policy) written by the  
    Licensing Authority in accordance with section 349 of the 
    Gambling Act 2005 (the 2005 Act). 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Recommendations:   That Members of the Licensing Committee approve the  

   revised Statement of Principles (Policy) document with any  
   amendments they feel necessary and refer the matter to  
   Full Council for approval. 

 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Revised Statement of Principles (Policy)  
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

Agenda Item 6

Page 59



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, HEAD OF LICENSING  
TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE       

           Ref: 59/15 
GAMBLING ACT 2005  
REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY) APPROVAL 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the results of the consultation process recently undertaken 

on the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (policy). 
 
1.2 To notify Members of the changes made and seek approval from the Licensing 

Committee on the draft revised Statement of Pr
[...]
on a licensing authority shall 
consult – 
 
(a) either- 

(i) in England and Wales, the chief officer of police for the authority’s area, or 
(ii) in Scotland, the chief constable of the police force maintained for the police 

area comprising that area, 
(b) one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 

persons carrying on gambling businesses in the authority’s area, and 
(c) one or more persons who appear to the authority to represent the interests of 

persons who are likely to be affected by the authority’s functions under this 
act.” 

 
5.3  Approximately 3,000 letters and emails (where possible) regarding the consultation 

 have been sent out which include those bodies listed above in paragraph 5.2.  
 

5.4  The letters and emails have included a link to our website where the draft 
 Statement of Principles (Policy) can be viewed www.sheffield.gov.uk/gapolicy. 
 Consultee’s had the option of contacting the Licensing Service for a hard copy of 
 the Policy if they do not have internet access. Officers also attended public 
 meetings. 

 
5.5 The Licensing Authority has received a total of 8 responses to the public 
 consultation. 
 
 
 
 Page 62



 
6.0 RESULTS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE POLICY FOLLOWING CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 During the consultation period, only 8 consultee’s responded requesting 
 amendments and/or proposed additions, an overview of the details of the 
 comments are listed at Appendix ‘A’ of this report.   
 
6.2 Full copies of responses will be available at the meeting. 
 
6.3 Amendments have been made where appropriate to the draft policy in response to 
 the comments received.  
 
6.4 The updated Statement of Principles (Policy) with changes of the amendments is 
 attached at Appendix ‘B’. 

 
7.0 A BRIEF TIMETABLE FOR DETERMINATION OF THE STATEMENT OF 

PRINCIPLES (POLICY) 
 
7.1 For the benefit of Members, I have set out below the key dates in the process of 
 determining the revised Statement of Principles
[...]
e opinion of the 
licensing authority, at the level where we have adopted any form of a cumulative impact policy: 
 

 
AREA 

Fitzalan Square 

Darnall Centre 

Hillsborough Corner 

 
Applicants making applications for a licence in these areas are advised to carefully think about the licensing 
objectives and consider what measures they would take in their risk assessments to minimise the addition 
of any further impact. 
 
In considering any applications under this policy, the licensing authority will still take care to ensure the Act 
and guidance is applied and considers the merits of all individual cases. 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 88



 

Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles 2016_Draft Consultation Document 
19 

 

 
5.3 Area Profiling and Risk Assessments 
 
The Licensing Authority needs to be satisfied that there is sufficient evidence that the particular location of 
the premises would not be harmful to the licensing objectives.  
 
From 6 April 2016, it is a requirement of the Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and Codes of 
Practice (LCCP), for licensees to assess the local risks to the licensing objectives posed by the provision of 
gambling facilities at their premises and have policies, procedures and control measures to mitigate those 
risks.  
 
This Licensing Authority requests that these assessments are submitted from the 6

th
 April 2016.  

 
Licensees must review (and update as necessary) their local risk assessments:  
 

· when applying for a variation of a premises licence; 

· to take account of significant changes in local circumstance, including those identified in this policy;  

· when there are significant changes at a licensee’s premises that may affect their mitigation of local 
risks; and  

· in any case, undertake a local risk assessment when applying for a new premises licence.  
 
 

5.4 Policy - Risk 
 
The Authority would normally expect applicants to consider the following in their local risk assessments: 
 

· Wheth
[...]
ssociation (COA) 
GamCare 
National Association of Bookmakers 
British Beer and Pub Association 
Scottish Beer and Pub Association 
 
Others 
CIU 
BBPA North 
British Beer and Pub Association 
Scottish Beer and Pub Association 
Scouts Association 
Sheffield Chamber of Commerce 
DACT 
Sheffield First Partnership 
Sheffield Licence Watch  
Sheffield Primary Care Trust 
South East Sheffield Citizens Advice Bureau 
Institute of Licensing 
NALEO 
The Scouts Association 
Yorkshire Forward 
Accessible Sheffield  
Bradfield Parish Council 
Ecclesfield Parish Council 
Stocksbridge Town Council 
SCCRAG 
Casinos / Operators 
Betting Offices / Operators 
Tracks / Pool Betting Licence Holders 
Bingo Hall / Operators 
Premises Licence Holders 
Club Premises Certificate Holders 
Holders of Small Lotteries Registrations 

Page 132



 

Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles 2016_Draft Consultation Document 
63 

 

Page 133



Page 134

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

       

 
 
 

 
 
Report of:   Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date:     27th August 2015 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject:   The Licensing Act 2003 

Statement of Licensing Policy Approval Report 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report:  Claire Bower – 27 34264 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: To consult with the Licensing Committee on the final draft of the 

Statement of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 
 

The report also provides: 

· details of the public consultation process undertaken; 

· details of the comments received during the consultation period; and 

· details of the process and timetable to be followed. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 

 

Recommendations:   That Members of the Licensing Committee approve the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy with any amendments that they consider 
appropriate and refer the matter to Full Council for approval. 

_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 
     
 

 
Category of Report: OPEN 
 
 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 

Committee Report 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 135



               

 
 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER,  
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE          Ref 60/15 
 

The Licensing Act 2003  
Draft Statement of Licensing Policy - Approval 
 
 
1.0 SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report sets out the;  
 

· details of the consultation process undertaken; 

· details of the comments received during the consultation period; and 

· details of the process and timetable to be followed. 
 
1.2 This is the final consultation with the Licensing Committee before the policy goes to Full 

Council. 
 
 
2.0  BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Section 5 (1) of the 2003 Act states: 
 

“Each Licensing Authority must in respect of each five year period – 
(a) determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions , and 
(b) publish a statement of that policy before the beginning of the period. 

 
2.2 The current Statement of Licensing Policy was published in January 2011. Therefore the 

amended policy must be published in/or before January 2016. When reviewing its policy the 
Licensing Authority has gone through the same process as it did when consulting on its 
original policy. 

 
2.1 The proposed policy has changed entirely from the one that was approved five years ago 

and has been produced in accordance with the 2003 Act and the Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Act. 

 
 
3.0 WHAT DOES THE POLICY DEAL WITH? 
 
3.1 The policy deals with the sale of alcohol, the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club, the 

provision of regulated entertainme
[...]
olders, responsible authorities, 
elected members, and many other groups; information was published on the Licensing 
Service webpages and officers attended a public meeting for the Central Area with local 
residents and Councillors. 

 
 
7.0 THE RESULTS AND AMENDMENTS TO THE POLICY FOLLOWING CONSULTATION 
 
7.1 The Licensing Service has received 8 responses to the formal consultation exercise.  
 
7.2 An overview of the details of the responses is attached at Appendix ‘A’ of the report. 
 
7.3 Full copies of all responses will be available at the meeting. 
 
7.4 The final draft policy is attached to the report at Appendix ‘B’. 
 
 
8.0 A BRIEF TIMETABLE AHEAD 
 
8.1 To meet the statutory requirements set out in the 2003 Act and associated regulations and to 

ensure that the Statement of Licensing Policy is published by the agreed deadlines; we must 
submit the document for Full Council approval on 2nd December 2015. 

  
 
9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
9.2 The work on the revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy has been undertaken within 

the current resources of the Licensing Service.  
 
 
10.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Members of the Licensing Committee approve the revised Statement of Licensing 

Policy with any amendments they feel necessary and refer the matter to Full Council for 
approval.  

 

Page 138



               

 
 
11.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
11.1 To approve the contents of the report; the attachments and the consultation that has taken 

place. 
 
 
11.2 To refer the Statement of Licensing Policy to Full Council on the 2nd December 2015 for 

approval. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Stephen Lonnia 
Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing 
Business Strategy and Regulation 
Place Portfolio 
Block C, Staniforth Road Depot 
Sheffield, S9 3HD  18th August 2015

Page 139



               

 

APPENDIX ‘A’ 
 

 

Consultation Comments Received 
 

No Name Organisation  
/ 
[...]
ackground    4 
Key Definitions    5 
Scope of Licensing Policy    5 
Process of applying for a licence    6 
 Supporting and Integrating Strategies    7 
 Relationship with Planning   10 

 

 
 
              
Part 4 -  Licensing Committee  38 

Hearings 38 
Delegation of Functions 38 
Appeals 38 

 
Part 5 -  Equality, Diversity and Inclusion 39 

The Equality Act 2010 39 
Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 39 

 
Part 6 -  Parallel Consent Schemes 40 
 
Part 7 -  Useful Contact Details 41 
 
 
Appendix ‘A’ - Glossary of Terms 43 
Appendix ‘B’ - Consultation / Consultees 
 
 
 
 
  

 
Part 3 – SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL’S STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 12 
 
 

  

              
The Licensing Objectives:           13 

· The Prevention of Crime and Disorder      14 

· Public Safety         16 

· The Prevention of Public Nuisance      18 

· The Protection of Children from Harm      20 

Representations made by other persons  23 
Applications for: Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates/Provisional Statements   25 
Applications for: Personal Licences 26 
Designated Premises Supervisors  27 
Temporary Event Notices 28 
Events to be held on Council Land 29 
Large Scale Events 30 
Applications for: Minor Variations 31 
Applications for: Reviews  32 
Applications for: Summary Reviews  34 
Cumulative Impact 35 
Other methods for controlling Cumulative Impact 35 
Areas Nearing Levels of Stress in Sheffield 36 
Early Morning Restriction Orders (EMROs) 37 
 

Policy paragraphs are highlighted throughout the document by shaded text boxes. 

Page 144



               

 

PART 1 - FOREWORD 
 
 
 
We are proud of Sheffield’s reputation as a safe and vibrant city with a wide range of different cultural and 
entertainment venues which are valued by residents, visitors and businesses. It is important that these operate lawfully 
and sensitively, taking account of the needs of customers but also the wellbeing of nearby residents, and people 
enjoying other activities.  
 
In 
[...]
ansport, culture, tourism and economic development. 
 
The City Council / Licensing Authority is committed to consulting with as wide and varied an audience as possible 
regarding this and any future Licensing Policy or any amendments in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Licensing Authority must in any case consult with the following:- 
 
(e) the Chief Officer of Police in the area; 
(f) the Fire Authority; 
(g) persons / bodies responsible for local holders of premises licences; 
(h) persons / bodies responsible for local holders of club premises certificates; 
(i) persons / bodies responsible for personal licensees; and 
(j) persons / bodies responsible for businesses and residents in its area. 
 
The Act requires the Council to consult representatives of those persons who have a special interest in the Licensing 
Policy. In this Licensing Policy those with a special interest are called “stakeholders”. 
 
The Council is, however, able to go beyond the minimum statutory requirements. It has actively sought the views of all 
stakeholders on its proposals and not just those persons who are representative of them. 
 
The Licensing Authority has conducted a full consultation of its Licensing Policy by way of writing / emailing all 
consultees, providing relevant information on its website, publishing a statement in the local press and attending 
meetings when requested. 
 
The views of all our consultees will be considered and given proper weight when writing and / or reviewing the 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 190


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	23 March
	24 March
	30 March
	9 April
	13 April
	21 April
	28 April
	11 May
	12 May
	20 May
	2 June
	9 June
	16 June
	22 June
	23 June
	30 June

	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Statement of Principles (Policy) Approval Report
	7 Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy Approval Report



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 27 August 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Nikki Bond, George Lindars-

Hammond, Roy Munn, Josie Paszek, Denise Reaney, Geoff Smith and 
Cliff Woodcraft 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neale Gibson and Vickie 
Priestley. 

 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 19th, 23rd, 
24th and 30th March; 9th, 13th, 21st and 28th April; 11th, 12th and 20th May; and 
2nd, 9th, 16th, 22nd and 23rd June, 2015, were approved as correct records.  In 
response to comments made by Councillor Nikki Bond indicating that a member of 
the public had raised an issue with Chief Licensing Officer regarding the content 
of the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 30th June, 2015, these 
minutes were withdrawn for future consideration after the matter had been 
resolved. 

 
5.  
 

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY) APPROVAL 
REPORT 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of the results of 
the consultation process which had recently been undertaken on the Gambling 
Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy), notifying them of the changes that had 
been recommended and seeking approval on the revised Statement, which was 
attached at Appendix “B” to the report. 

  
5.2 Steve Lonnia, Chief Licensing Officer, stated that during the consultation period, 

eight consultees had responded requesting amendments or proposed additions to 
the Policy and these were attached at Appendix “A” to the report. 

  
5.3 In response to questions from Members of the Committee, Steve Lonnia stated 

that it was a requirement of the Gambling Commission’s Licence Conditions and 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 27.08.2015 

Page 2 of 2 
 

Codes of Practice that licensees must review and update as necessary, their local 
risk assessments, particularly in “areas nearing stress”, and that such 
assessments be submitted to Licensing Authorities so that they can determine 
that the proposed location would not be harmful to the licensing objectives. 

  
5.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; and 
  
 (b) approves the revised Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) 

and refers the matter to Full Council for approval. 
 
6.  
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY APPROVAL 
REPORT 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report informing Members of the results of 
the consultation process which had recently been undertaken on the Licensing Act 
2003 Statement of Licensing Policy.  An overview of the responses received was 
attached at Appendix “A” and the revised draft Policy was attached at Appendix 
“B” to the report. 

  
6.2 Claire Bower, Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer, gave a brief outline of what 

the Policy deals with and what it aimed to deliver. 
  
6.3 Members of the Committee made a number of comments and referred to West 

Street, Devonshire Street and Division Street as being “areas nearing levels of 
stress in Sheffield” due to the number of off-licences and related problems with 
street drinking and public nuisance in the area and requested that 18 months from 
the date of approval of the Policy, a formal review be carried out in that area and 
any other areas nearing stress levels.  Members also agreed that it would be 
useful to have examples of conditions which may be imposed under the Policy to 
promote the four licensing objectives, being made available to them at Licensing 
Sub-Committee hearings. 

  
6.4 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made; and 
  
 (b) subject to the amendment now made regarding a formal review of areas 

nearing stress after 18 months, refers the Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy to a meeting of Full Council for approval. 

 
7.  
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the next informal meeting of the Committee be held on 
Thursday, 3rd September, 2015 and (b) the next Committee meeting be held on 
Thursday, 17th September, 2015, both at 10.00 a.m. in the Town Hall. 

 


